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ABOUT THE RUBBER BOARD

The Rubber Board is a statutory body constituted under the Rubber Act, 1947.

The functions of the Board as defined under the Act are: (1) To promote 
by such measures as it thinks fit the development of the rubber industry; (2) 
without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provision the measures 
referred to therein may provide for: - (a) undertaking, assisting or encouraging 

scientific, technological and economic research; (b) training students in improved 
methods of planting, cultivation, manuring and spraying; (c) giving technical 
advice to rubber growers; (d) improving the marketing of rubber; (e) the collection 
of statistics from owners of estates, dealers and manufacturers; (f) securing 
better working conditions and (g) carrying out any other duties which may be 
vested in the Board under rules made under this Act.

It shall also be the duty of the Board -  (a) to advise the Central 
Government on all matters relating to the development of the rubber industry, 
including the import and export of rubber; (b) to advise the Central Government 

with regard to participation in any international conference or scheme relating to 
rubber; (c) to submit to the Central Government and such other authorities as 
may be prescribed, half yearly reports on its activities and the working of this Act; 
(d) to prepare and furnish such other reports relating to the rubber industry as 
may be required by the Central Government from time to time.





PREFACE

Statistics plays a vital role in the planned growth and development of any 
industry. ",Indian Rubber Statistic^ is a comprehensive annual publication 
based on the statistics collected by the Rubber Board. This issue, 31st in 
the series, has completed 50 years of its publication. Since the release of 
the 1“  issue in 1958, it has been acclaimed for its reliability, comprehensive 
coverage and constant improvement in the quality and the presentation of 
data.

The "Rubber Statistical News" (Monthly) is another publication of the 
Board, which provides the latest statistics of production, consumption, import, 
export, price etc of rubber. A *Pocket Book on Rubber Statistics.f also is 
published annually, which is a quick reference book for all the stakeholders 
involved in the industry.

The statistics published in the volume have been compiled not only from 
the Board's records, but also from various other organisations such as IRSG, 
ANRPC, ATMA, DGCI&S, CSO, CAPEXIL etc. The co-operation extended 
by every one connected with the industry in making the data available is 
gratefully acknowledged.

I hope the planners, policy makers and researchers will find this publication 
useful. We constantly endeavour to improve the quality of the publication. 
Suggestions /  comments for further improvement of the content and quality 
of the publication are welcome.

I also wish to record my appreciation of the valuable service rendered by 
the Jt. Director and his team of officers & staff in the Statistics & Planning 
Department in making this publication a reality.

Kottayam Sajen Peter, IAS
15* September2008, CHAIRMAN





IN RETROSPECT
Introduction

India is the fourth largest producer as well as consumer of Natural Rubber 

(NR). Rubber plantation industry in India is dominated by small growers with an 

average holding size of about 0.50 ha. Nearly 1.09 million small farmers are 

engaged in rubber cultivation in India. At present, small holdings account for 89% 
of the area and 93% of the production in the country.

Area, production and productivity of Natural Rubber

The rubber plantation industry in India has achieved the highest growth 
rate among the major crops in the country in terms of area, production and 

productivity. Area under rubber cultivation in India has increased from 615,200 

ha in 2006-07 to 635,000 ha (provisional) in 2007-08 registering a growth rate of
3.2%.

During the year 2007-08, the production of NR in the country declined to 

825,345 tonnes from 852,895 tonnes during 2006-07 recording a negative growth 
rate of 3.2%. The fall in production of NR in the country during the year 2007-08 

was mainly the result of vector bome diseases affecting tappers in the major 

rubber growing areas in Kerala, unfavourable weather conditions and abnormal 

leaf fall. Consequent to the above factors, average productivity declined to 1799 

kg/ha from 1879 kg/ha during 2006-07. The estimated production of NR for the 
year 2008-09 is 875,000 tonnes registering a growth rate of 6.0%.

Consumption

The rubber goods manufacturing industry, comprising of 4641 units, 

consumed 861,455 tonnes of NR during 2007-08 as compared to 820,305 tonnes 
during 2006-07 registering a growth rate of 5.0%. Due to increased production in 

various categories of tyres, and the growth in exports, the auto tyre sector 
consumed 495,577 tonnes of NR during 2007-08 as against 462,081 tonnes 

during 2006-07 registering a significant growth of 7.2%. The general rubber 

goods sector also recorded a growth of 2.1% during 2007-08 as compared to



0.01 % during the previous year. Consumption of NR during the year 2008-09 is 

estimated to be 8.99 lakh tonnes with 4.5% growth.

Production and Consumption of Synthetic Rubber

Synthetic Rubber (SR) production in the country increased to 101,265 

tonnes during 2007-08 from 99,513 tonnes during the previous year, registering a 

growth of 1.8%. The increase was mainly in the poly butadiene rubber. 

Consumption of SR by the rubber goods manufacturing industry was 297,155 

tonnes during 2007-08, an increase of 9.7% as against 14.0% attained during 

2006-07. Consumption of SR by automotive tyre sector was 191,507 tonnes 

during 2007-08 as against 170,809 tonnes during 2006-07, growing by 12.1%. 

The relative share of consumption of NR and SR in India changed to 74 : 26 

during the year 2007-08 from 75 : 25. The import of SR by the rubber goods 

manufacturing industry also increased to 195,705 tonnes during 2007-08 from 

171,998 tonnes during 2006-07.

Details of consumption of NR and SR during 2007-08 and 2006-07 are 

summarized in Table 1.

Table 1 CONSUMPTION OF NR AND SR

2007-08 2006-07 Growth (%)
(Tonnes)

Natural Rubber
Auto Tyres & Tubes 495577 462081 7.2
General Rubber Goods 365878 358224 2.1 .
Total NR 861455 820305 5.0 _
Synthetic Rubber
Auto Tyres & Tubes 191507 170809 12.1 _
General Rubber Goods 105648 100021 5.6 _
Total SR 297155 270830 9 .7 __ _
N K & S R _
Auto Tyres & Tubes 687084 8 .6__ .
General Rubber Goods 471526 458245 2 .9 __-
Total NR & SR 1158610 1091135 6.2___ .



Import and Export o f Natural Rubber

As per the figures collected from the Directorate General of Commercial 
Intelligence and Statistics, Kolkata, the total import of NR during the year 2007-08 

was 86,394 tonnes as against 89,799 tonnes imported during the year 2006-07. 

The value of NR imported during the year 2007-08 was Rs.788.89 crore (US$ 

195.80 million) as against Rs.780.51 crore (US$ 172.56 million) during the year

2006-07. 98% of the import was through advance licence. The basic customs 
duty of dry forms of NR was reduced from 25% to 20% in 2004 and the same 
continues.

The country exported 60,353 tonnes of NR during the year 2007-08 as 

compared to 56,545 tonnes during the year 2006-07 as the international price 
ruled above the domestic price. The foreign exchange earnings were Rs.494.30 
crore (US$ 122.69 million) as against Rs.513.74 crore (US$ 113.58 million) 

during 2006-07.

The stock of NR in the country at the close of 2007-08 was 164,280 tonnes 

as against 165,290 tonnes in 2006-07.

Price o f Natural Rubber

The price of NR both in domestic and international markets remained 

volatile since April 2007. The price of RSS-4 grade rubber decreased to 

Rs.8325/100 kg towards the end of April 2007 and again increased to 

Rs.9175/100 kg in the last week of May. It declined till the first week of July, 

touched Rs.7250/100 kg on 4th July 2007 and gradually increased to 
Rs.9275/100 kg as on 10th August. The increase in price did not sustain and in 

the second week of September, the price touched Rs.8650/100 kg. Since then 
the price was hovering around Rs.9200 to Rs.9700 till the 3rd week of February 

2008 with some ups and downs. On 20th February 2008, the price of RSS-4 
grade was Rs.10100/100 kg and the surge continued till the end of the year. The 

domestic price has been ruling above the international price during August 2007 

to October 2007. The annual average price of RSS-4 grade rubber for the year



2007-08 was Rs.9085/100 kg (US$ 225.49) compared to Rs.9204/100 kg (us$ 

203.52) in 2006-07.

There have been fluctuations in the prices of international market also 

The price of RSS-3 grade, which stood at Rs.10057/100 kg on 2nd April 2007 

declined to Rs.9375/100 kg towards the end of April and then improved t0 

Rs.9891/100 kg during the last week of May. Although the price declined in the 

subsequent months, it picked up since August 2007 and shot up to Rs.11177/100 
kg at the end of March 2008. The annual average price o f RSS-3 grade rubber in 

the international market for the year 2007-08 was Rs.9675/100 kg as compared 
to Rs.9779/100 kg during the previous year.

The increase in domestic rubber price could be attributed to various 

causes including increased economic activity, shortage in NR production, 

increase in international NR prices and increase in oil prices.



World Rubber Situation 

Production

According to the International Rubber Study Group (IRSG), the world NR 

production increased to 9.73 million tonnes in 2007, as compared to 9.69 million 

tonnes in 2006, recording a growth of 0.4%. While production in Indonesia, 

Vietnam, China and Sri Lanka increased, output in Thailand, Malaysia and India 

declined. SR production during 2007 was 13.58 million tonnes as against 12.65 
million tonnes produced in 2006 registering 7.4% growth.

Table II Country-wise production o f NR

('000 tonnes)

Country 2006 2007 % growth
Thailand 3137 3056 -2.6
Indonesia 2637 2797 6.1
Malaysia 1284 1200 -6.5
India 853 807 -5.4
Vietnam 554 602 8.7
China 533 600 12.6
Others 688 663 -3.6

World Total 9686 9725 0.4

Consumption

Global NR consumption increased to 9.72 million tonnes in 2007 registering 
a growth of 5.5% as compared to 9.22 million tonnes in 2006. Consumption of 

NR in China during 2007 increased to 2.55 million tonnes from 2.40 million 

tonnes at a growth of 6.3% and consumption in USA increased to 1.02 million 

tonnes from 1.0 million tonnes at a growth of 1.5%. Consumption of NR in Japan 

and India increased by 1.6% and 4.4% respectively during the year 2007. World 

NR and SR consumption ratio also changed to 42 : 58 for the year 2007 from 

43:57 during 2006 .



Table III Country-wise consumption o f NR

('000 tonnes)

2006 2007 % growth
2400 2550 6.3
1003 1018 1.5
874 888 1.6
815 851 4.4
383 449 17.2
364 377 3.6

Thailand 321 374 16.5
Others 3056 3212 5.1

World Total 9216 9719 5.5

Supply -  demand balance

According to IRSG, the world NR production exceeded consumption by 

6,000 tonnes only in 2007.

The world supply -  demand balance is shown below.

Table IV  World NR supply I demand balance
(‘000 tonnes)

2006 2007 % growth
Production 9686 9725 0.4
Consumption 9216 9719 5.5
Balance 470 6

Source: Rubber Industry Report (IRSG) (May-June 2008)

Kottayam
15th September 2008

G Mohanachandran
Jt. Director 

Statistics&Planning Dept.



PERFORMANCE OF NATURAL RUBBER - 2007-08

Area

Production

Consumption
Import
Export
Average Market Price for RSS-4 grade 
Stock at the end of the year 
Number of small holdings 
Number of large estates 
Average yield per hectare 
Customs duty on natural rubber 

Solid form 
Latex

Value of Natural rubber imported
Value of Natural rubber exported
Value of rubber products imported
Value of rubber products exported
Income from NR to the growers
Cess on Natural Rubber
Number of licensed dealers
Number of licensed manufacturers
Tyre and Non-tyre consumption ratio
NR and SR consumption ratio
Per capita consumption of elastomer
Tyre industry turnover
Tyre production
Value of tyre exports
Customs duty on tyres
World production
World consumption
World NR & SR consumption ratio
International price of RSS3

635000 hectares ( 3.2% Growth)

825345 Tonnes (-3.2%
Growth)
861455 Tonnes (5.0 % Growth) 
86394 Tonnes 
60353 Tonnes 
Rs.9085/100 kg 
164280 Tonnes 
1.09 Million 
260
1799 kg.

20%
70%

Rs.788.89 crore 
Rs.494.31 crore 
Rs.2104.79 crore (2006-07)
Rs.6262.80 crore
Rs.7498 crore
Rs.97.6 crore
9927
4641
58:42
74:26
1.01 kg
Rs.20000 crore 
811.03 lakh Numbers 
Rs.3000 crore 
10%
9.73 million tonnes 
9.72 million tonnes 
43: 57
Rs.9675/100 kg



Holding

Estate

Newplanted area 

Replanted area

Tapped area 

Yield per hectare 

Manufacturer

Dealer

Natural Rubber

Synthetic Rubber 

Reclaimed Rubber

Unless the contrary is stated, the word means a rubber area 
contiguous or non-contiguous aggregating 20 ha or less under 
a single ownership.

Land contiguous or non-contiguous aggregating more than 20 
ha planted with rubber under a single ownership is treated as 
“Estate". However, estates/holdings situated in different taluks 
even if they are under a single ownership are considered 
separately. In this context, the word owner includes any agent 
of an owner and a mortgage in possession and a lessee of the 
area.

Land planted with rubber for the first time.

Land planted with rubber by removing the rubber trees planted 
earlier.

Area, which is being tapped.

Average yield per ha of tapped area.

A manufacturer of rubber goods who has taken out a licence 
from the Board for acquiring natural rubber.

One who has taken out a licence from the Board for dealing in 
natural rubber, holding natural rubber stock. Under the Rubber 
Act all dealers and all consumers (manufacturers of rubber 
goods) of natural rubber should take out licence from the 
Rubber Board.

Includes the Dry Rubber Content (drc) of all grades and 
qualities of natural rubber. Quantity under latex also refers to 
weight of drc.

Includes oil content of oil extended rubber and total solid 
contents of lattices.

Comprises of both natural and synthetic reclaimed rubber.

P Provisional
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TABLE - 22

PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND EXPORT 
OF RECLAIMED RUBBER

(Tonnes)

Year Production* Consumption

1970-71 15507 14348 259
1980-81 29336 26850 1127
1990-91 53629 52500 985
1991-92 54185 54015 573
1992-93 61490 62470 379
1993-94 62780 63110 810
1994-95 64425 64655 1928
1995-96 65780 65775 2078
1996-97 66670 66585 3306

1997-98 69840 70085 2271

1998-99 63980 63095 1252

1999-00 64080 63450 2184

2000-01 62120 62260 3349

2001-02 63550 63875 5766

2002-03 67385 67320 7625

2003-04 70990 70460 9462

2004-05 73060 72905 12313

2005-06 76645 76535 18270

2006-07p 78495 78435 19100

2007-08p 83075 83165 25755

’ Indigenous purchase by manufacturers.
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PRICE OF DIFFERENT GRADES OF NATURAL RUBBER
(Rs. per 100 Kg. in Kottayam Market)

Year RSS 1 RSS 2 RSS 3 RSS 4 RSS 5 EBC 2X LATEX 

(60% drc)
ISNR 20

1995-96 5758 5397 5266 5204 5010 4726 7848 4893

1996-97 5381 5188 5013 4901 4720 4421 6255 4578

1997-98 4115 3927 3734 3580 3445 3245 5386 3387

1998-99 3553 3362 3136 2994 2856 2648 4443 2759

1999-2000 3538 3415 3272 3099 2955 2845 4091 2920

2000-01 3513 3353 3205 3036 2909 2801 4560 2840

2001-02 3558 3455 3343 3228 3081 2658 4371 2819

2002-03 4283 4183 4083 3919 3693 3513 5293 3706

2003-04 5393 5295 5195 5040 4883 4819 6482 4901

2004-05 5938 5838 5738 5571 5398 5275 7057 5301

2005-06 7036 6932 6831 6699 6494 6318 7879 6432

2006-07 9776 9646 9544 9204 8920 8672 11190 8787

2007-08 9549 9430 9330 9085 8891 8651 10491 8817

1995 5567 5102 4874 5059 4867 4581 7523 4744

1996 5615 5417 5325 5122 4944 4684 6857 4832
1997 4548 4411 4091 3988 3846 3583 5416 3769
1998 3519 3352 3127 3013 2867 2665 4879 2775
1999 3496 3346 3176 2997 2872 2731 3810 2823
2000 3599 3438 3289 3125 2994 2890 4788 2927
2001 3472 3369 3247 3109 2961 2643 4105 2756
2002 3958 3859 3761 3621 3402 3122 5039 3339
2003 5170 5072 4972 4814 4649 4576 6202 4670
2004 5942 5842 5742 5571 5401 5272 7064 5310
2005 6404 6303 6203 6068 5865 5717 7163 5808
2006 9324 9191 9089 8783 8551 8338 10868 8454
2007 9509 9390 9290 9006 8772 8514 10460 8654
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COMPARISON OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL PRICE
( RS./100 Kg)

RSS 5
Do

RSS 4
estic

RSS 3
International

Latex(60% drc)
Domestic International

ISNR20
Domestic

SMR 20
International

2002-03 3693 3919 3915 5293 4853 3706 4055
2003-04 4883 5040 5278 6482 6252 4901 4992
2004-05 5398 5571 5751 7057 6542 5301 5490
2005-06 6494 6699 7432 7879 8491 6432 6868
2006-07 8920 9204 9779 11190 10883 8787 9041
April 2007 8877 8979 9870 10983 11503 8856 9139
May 8564 8685 9638 10395 10611 8522 9127
June 7980 8093 9226 10127 9748 7920 8774
July 7796 7943 8420 9440 8790 7805 8237

August 8499 8742 8690 10375 9228 8470 8498

September 8577 8856 8737 10104 9733 8351 8587

October 9210 9424 9130 10496 9877 8984 8907

November 9358 9603 9868 10658 10566 9026 9323

December 8922 9221 9833 10096 10600 8848 9644

January 2008 9244 9432 10334 10296 11579 9303 10040

February " 9516 9687 . 10994 11216 12617 9565 10659

March 10152 . 10354 11354 11703 12613 10150 10759

2007-08 8891 9085 9675 10491 10622 8817 9308

Note: International price for RSS 3 refers to Bangkok market and that of latex and SMR 20 
refers to Kuala Lumpur market.



COMPARISON OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL PRICE 
( US$/100 Kg ) __________

RSS 4 RSS 3 Latex(60% drc) ISNR20 SMR20

Domestic International Domestic International Domestic International

April 2007 212.07 233.11 259.40 271.68 209.16 215.85

May 212.61 235.94 254.47 259.76 208.62 223.43

June 198.50 226.29 248.39 239.10 194.26 215.21

July 196.46 208.26 233.49 217.41 193.05 203.73

August 214.21 212.94 254.23 226.12 207.55 208.23

September 219.21 216.26 250.10 240.92 206.71 212.55

October 238.22 230.79 265.32 249.67 227.10 225.15

November 243.61 250.33 270.37 268.04 228.97 236.50

December 233.68 249.19 255.85 268.63 224.23 244.40

January 2008 239.57 262.48 261.52 294.11 236.30 255.02

February 244.01 276.93 282.52 317.81 240.93 268.49

March 256.54 281.32 289.97 312.51 251.49 266.58

| 2007-08 225.49 240.13 260.39 263.65 218.83 231.03



TABLE - 31

AVERAGE PRICE OF INDIGENOUS SYNTHETIC RUBBER
(Rs. per 100 kg)

y „ Styrene butadiene
_________(Ex-Bareilly price)

1500/1502

Poly butadiene 
(Ex-Baroda Price)

1980-81 1507 1317 2019
rw jirz /o

12241985-86 2350 2110 2736 19281990-91 4010 3700 4340 29031991-92
1992-93 5184

4536
4824

5177
5463

3632
4000

1993-94 5181 4770 5389 4200
1994-95 4764 4269 5494 4200
1995-96 6212 5629 7105 6048
1996-97 5967 5375 7000 6071
1997-98 4734 4279 6623 5200
1998-99 5076 4569 6543 4525
1999-00 5400 4800 6400 4460
2000-01 — " W J jL 'i  x 5403
2001-02 — — — 4925
2002-03 — — — 5250
2003-04 —  - — — 6056
2004-05 — — 7413
2005-06 — — — 8600
2006-07 — — — 8705
2007-08 - - - 8813

Note: The prices are exclusive of excise duty and other taxes.
No production of Styrene Butadiene rubber(1500/1502/1712/1958 grades) since July 1999. 
Source; M/s. Synthetics & Chemicals Ltd. and Indian Petro Chemicals Corporation Ltd.
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ta b le - 39

QUANTITY AND VALUE OF RUBBER 
PRODUCTS IMPORTED

(Value in ‘000 Rs)

Products 2000-01 2002-03 2003-04
Unit Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

1. TYRES
Aircraft Nos. 1765 27604 4046 86505 2561 52914
Cycle 25711 12855 211389 29271 42495 4167
Motor car,Truck & Bus 172203 195916 274370 358930 533633 635181
Tractor and other OTR 4088 226650 13776 279391 21532 34993
Motor cycles & Scooters 15558 9333 35773 23901 146728 102065
Solid/Cushion tyres
interchangeable tyre treadsTonnes 76 19811 76 41291 72 20074
Others Nos. 110458 169350 574551

Total 602627 988639 1423945
2. TUBES

Aircraft Nos. 2060 3197 2574 4505 404 1076
Cycle 6492 277 147642 3725 15140 309
Motor car, Truck and Bus 3903 2559 4068 1882 8379 14182
Tractor and other OTR 94 139 4 34 987 666
Motor cycle 945 93 375 57 6162 1155
Others 15418 7302 12005 4215 21007 4137

Total 13567 14418 21525

3. FLAPS Tonnes 24 6196 1 494 45 10593

4. HYGIENIC & PHARMACEUTICALS
Contraceptives Tonnes 7 7643 156 70928 278 126909
Others 107 29716 77 26559 56 27588

5. BELTING
Conveyor Tonnes 326 179532 1878 552229 559 254561

Others 1033 373318 618 280264 1008 529498

6. LATEX FOAM SPONGE 123 13650 36 10891 122 8219

7. EBONITE 45 14783 170 25474 276 11249

8. VULCANISED RUBBER
THREAD & CORD 374 34769 1301 157993 1147 102144

9. OTHER ARTICLES
OF RUBBER 4627360 5575684 6742863

Grand Total 5903161 770357. 9259094



2004-05 2005-06p 2 0 0 6 ^

Products ^nit Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value '

1. TYRES 
Aircraft Noŝ  
Bicycles
Motor car,Truck & Bus 
Tractor and other OTR 
Motor cycles & Scooters

4108
230344
990531
18124

109516

93690
20959

1415319
43395
60682

6874
135753

1200847
10262

211197
8761

1822611
123786
107495

14005
185014

2375008
45246

103896

349986
17358

4796434
293947
59577

Solid/Cushion tyres 
interchangeable tyre treads Tonnes 15 4028

406578
32 14459

704302
16

S 
I

Total 2044651 2992611 6534530

2. TUBES 
Aircraft Nos- 
Bicycles
Motor car. Truck and Bus 
Tractor and other OTR 
Motorcycle 
Others

154
8372

930
1706

265
87737

2413
1423

52
88530

188
4469

37280
2180
1821

60247

19882
4674
259

11993

33649
3156
9934

83451

18088
10937
2494

10672

91460
8808

69127
9176

42964
7406
5241

10345

Total 39444 46027 70613

3. FLAPS Tonnes 314 51346 105 33375 190 31635

4. HYGIENIC &PHARMACEUTICALS 
Contraceptives Tonnes 
Others

100
168

46725
54456

301
168

123425
89834

271
236

105546

5. BELTING
Conveyor 1010 337393 956 409925 5161 1192447
Others 1266 777786 2136 972803 2598 1251972

6. LATEX FOAM SPONGE 42 4768 96 17586 52 8998

7. EBONITE 220 11892 1680 22012 1442 31395

8. VULCANISED RUBBER
THREAD & CORD 1439 139564 1327 113438 2146 170222

9 .OTHER ARTICLES OF RUBBER 7783956 9055572 11551515

Grand Total 11291981 13876608 21047864

Source: "Monthly Statistics of Foreign Trade of India (Annual number)", Published by DGCI&S, Kolkata.
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AVERAGE DAILY EMPLOYMENT 
IN RUBBER PLANTATIONS

Year

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1982

1983

1984

154214

157754

162661

168475

176925

184320

192578

199775

206790

212613

220434

227780

235351

244477

257742

271601

282674

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000 

2001 

2002

2003

2004

2005

293108

304618

310800

315900

322300

328900

335450

341320

345200

347700

348700

354300

372770

380320

388050

397000

405800

Source: Ministry of Food and Agriculture(Govt.of India), Govt of Kerala and Rubber Board.





TABU-44
SCHEME-WISE EXPENDITURE OF THE RUBBER BOARD 

( Rs.Crore)

Scheme
X Plan

Total
Outlay

Expenditure Total Outlay 2007-08
Outlay Expenditure

Rubber Plantation
Development 132.73 150.89 240.39 42.50 39.17

Research 47.75 45.70 65.05 12.00 11.97

Processing,
Quality
Upgradation &
Product
Diversification

57.65 55.98 45.00 8.00 7.87

Export Promotion 
of Rubber 63.77 63.47

45.00* 6.50* 6.71*
Market
Development 13.50 17.58

Human Resource 
Development 15.60 25.33 42.91 7.50 8.00

Rubber 
Development 
in NE region 84.00 78.01 173.05 17.50 20.13

Total 415.00 436.96 611.40 94.00 93.85

* : Market Development and export promotion of rubber.





t a b u - 46

r u b b e r  Ma r k e t e d  
BY THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES

Year No.of

Societies

Rubber Marketed 

(Tonnes)

Year No.of

Societies

Rubber Marketed 

(Tonnes)

1976-77 64 9866 1992-93 146 34260

1977-78 54 7878 1993-94 219 50719

1978-79 52 6875 1994-95 231 55934

1979-80 50 10200 1995-96 262 60000

1980-81 53 9336 1996-97 269 62000

1981-82 54 11067 1997-98 288 62900

1982-83 58 11077 1998-99 295 63480

1983-84 59 11984 1999-00 272 80494

1984-85 60 12960 2000-01 281 101923

1985-86 62 21036 2001-02 285 103611

1986-87 116 24651 2002-03 286 120438

1987-88 116 25781 2003-04 293 106890

1988-89 118 31246 2004-05 291 74230

1989-90 118 30413 2005-06p 293 88150

1990-91 125 29285 2006-07p 279 73030

1991-92 146 48665 2007-08p 270 58055

Note: From 1986-87 onwards, include Rubber Producers’ Societies.
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TABLE-49

GROSS DOMESTIC ^ O T O C T  AND 
CONSUMER PRICEJ N P E X ,

1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85

1985-86
1986-87

1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95

1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00

2000-01 

2001-02

2002-03
2003-04p
2004-05p
2005-06p
2006-07p

at factor cost@ 
(Rs.Crore)

rate
(percent)

Price Index* 
(Base 1986-87=100)

641921 7.6 67

678033 5.6 75

697861 2.9 79

752669 7.9 88

782484 4.0 88

815049 4.2 93

850217 4.3 97

880267 3.5 107

969702 10.2 120

1029178 6.1 127

1083572 5.3 136

1099072 1.4 163

1158025 5.4 183

1223816 5.7 189

1302076 6.4 212

1396974 7.3 237

1508378 8.0 262

1573263 4.3 272
1678410 6.7 296
1786525 6.4 306

1864300 4.4 300
1972606 5.8 309
2048287 3.8 324
2222758 8.5 332
2388384 7.5 340
2612847 9.4 358
2864309 9.6 392

At 1999-2000 prices.
* For Agricultural Labourers.
,' -  'irce: Economic Survey, Govt.of India.
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WORLD RUBBER STATISTICS

TABLE - 51

AREA UNDER RUBBER IN MAIN PRODUCING COUNTRIES
(In T h o u s a n d  H ec ta re s )

Country End of Holdings Estates Total

Indonesia 2007 2901 513 3414

Thailand 2007 2415 19 2434

Malaysia 2007 1177 52 1229

China 2006 NA NA 776

India 2007 570 65 635

Vietnam 2007 239 310 549

Brazil 2007 NA NA 117

Sri Lanka 2006 NA NA 120

Nigeria 1999 90 60 150

Liberia 1999 49 60 109

Myanmar 2006 NA NA 295

Cote d’Ivoire 2006 74 48 122

Philippines 2005 NA NA 82

Cameroon 2005 4 36 40

D.R. of Congo 1999 10 25 35

Note : Estate area refers to holdings of 40 ha. and over except for India where it refers 
to holdings of over 20 ha.
NA: Not available.

Source: Rubber Statistical Bulletin of the International Rubber Study Group.
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AB O U T THE RUBBER BOARD

The Rubber Board was constituted by the Government of India as a body 
corporate under the Rubber Act 1947 with the primary objective of overall 
development of rubber industry in the country.

Importance

Statistics plays an important role in the planned development of any 

industry. Collection of statistics is one of the basic functions of the Rubber 
Board and it is the duty of the Board to advise the Central Government on all 

matters relating to development of the rubber industry. Needless to point 

out, up-to-date and accurate statistics are essential for proper planning and 

development, particularly in the plantation industry dominated by small 

holders.

Relevant provisions in the Rubber Act
The provisions governing collection ot statistics are found in the Rubber 

Act 1947, and the Rubber Rules 1955. According to Section 25(xix) of the 

Rubber Act the Central Government have power to frame rules for collect,on 

of an , information of statistics in respect of rubber or an, product of rubber. 

Section 20 deals with submission of returns and maintenance ot account. 
Section 21 deals with inspection of land and premises. Section 26 ot the 

Rubber A d  Indicates penalties of non-submission of returns etc.





PREFACE

The Rubber Act 1947 identifies collection of statistics as one of the basic 
functions of the Rubber Board. The “Indian Rubber Statistics” has its basis 
on this statutory empowerment. This annual publication compiled by the 
Statistics & Planning Department of the Rubber Board is the 32nd in its series 
and contains data on Rubber Statistics as on 31a March 2009.

The Board has monthly statistics on rubber published in its “Rubber 
Statistical News". Apart from this a “Pocket Book on Rubber Statistics” also 

is published annually, which facilitates a quick reference to the rubber industry.

I gratefully acknowledge the whole hearted co-operation extended by 
the stakeholders of Indian rubber industry and various organisations such 

as IRSG, ANRPC, DGCI&S, ATMA, CSO and CAPEXIL to the Rubber Board 

in realizing this venture.

I also place on record my deep appreciation of the good work done by 
the team of officers and staff of the Statistics & Planning Department in 

bringing out the publication.

I hope this publication meets the expectation of the planners, policy 

makers and researchers in the rubber sector and welcome suggestions, 

which can make this more meaningful for the stakeholders.

Kottayam
Sajen Peter, IAS

18"' September 2009
CHAIRMAN





IN RETROSPECT
Mtroductlc"

The rubber plantation industry in India is dominated by small rubber growers and 

average size of the smallholdings is about 0.53 ha. Nearly 1.13 million small 

holders are engaged in the rubbor cultivation in India and they account for 90% of the 
area and 93% of the production of rubber in the country.

Area, production and productivity of Natural Rubber

The area under rubber cultivation in India increased from 635,400 ha in 2007-08 
to 662,000 ha (provisional) in 2008-09 registering a growth rate of 4.2%. The rate of 
increase in area has been mainly on account of the attractive price for natural rubber. 

The tempo of planting has always been sensitive to price fluctuations. The major 
area expansion under rubber was in the north-eastern region especially in Tripura 
and Assam, Karnataka and Malabar region in Kerala.

During the year 2008-09, production of NR in the country increased to 864,500 

tonnes from 825,345 tonnes in the previous year recording a growth rate of 4.7%. 

The growth in production was mainly owing to the rise from the negative growth of

2007-08 and the prevalence of an attractive market. The productivity of natural 
rubber (NR) in India also rose to 1867 kg/ha during 2008-09 from 1799 kg/ha in the

| previous year. The estimated production during 2009-10 is 867,000 tonnes at an 

anticipated growth of 0.3%.

!
Consumption

The rubber goods manufacturing industry consumed 871,720 tonnes of NR during

2008-09 registering a growth of 1.2% as compared to 861,455 tonnes during
2007-08. The slow growth was due to the sharp decline in consumption from December 

2008 to February 2009 in the auto tyre manufacturing sector, mainly as a fallout of 

*» global economic downturn. The growth in consumption during the year in the 

#*• ahd non tyre industry was respectively 2.5% and (-) 0.6%. Consumption of NR 

aur'ng the year 2009-10 is estimated to rise to 881,000 tonnes at 1.0% growth.



Production and C o n su m p tio n  o f S yn th e tic  R ubber

Synthetic Rubber (SR) production in the country declined to 96,739 ,on„ es 1

2008-09 from , 06,286 tonnes during the previous year, registering a negative* *  

of 9,0%. The share of poly butadiene rubber was 74% during 2008-09 Consun,p%, 

of SR by the rubber goods manufacturing industry was 292,950 tonnes during 2008-oa, 

registering a negative growth of , .4% oyer the previous year. ,n this, the share 

automotive tyre sector was 185,094 tonnes as against ,9 ,.505  tonnes during 2007-08, 

resulting a negative growth of 3.3%. The fa,, ,n production of truck & bus tyres »as 

largely responsible for the reduced consumption of SR in the auto tyre sector. The 

relative share in consumption of NR and SR remained unchanged at 75 : 25 during
2008-09. The rubber goods manufacturing industry's import of SR also declined| 

190,630 tonnes during 2008-09 from 195,705 tonnes in 2007-08.

Details o f consum ption o f NR and SR during 2008-09 and 2007-08 are summarized 

in Table 1.

CONSUMPTION OF NR AND SR

2008-09 2007-08 
(Tonnes)

Growth (%)

Natural Rubber
Auto Tyres & Tubes 508121 495577 2.5

General Rubber Goods 363599 365878 (-) 0.6

Total NR 871720 861455 1.2

Synthetic Rubber —
Auto Tyres & Tubes 185094 191507 (-) 3.3____

General Rubber Goods 107856 105648 2.1

Total SR 292950 297155
NR & SR ____ -
Auto Tyres & Tubes 693215 687084 0.9

General Rubber Goods 471455 471526 ( - )O 0 2 _ ,

Total NR & SR I 1164670 1158610



„rt and Export of Natural Rubber
Iflip

As Per f'9ures collected from the Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence 
and Statistics, Kolkata, total import of NR during 2008-09 was 77,616 tonnes as against 

86,394 tonnes in 2007-08. The value of NR imported during the year 2008-09 was 
Rs 935.96 crore (US$ 203.7 million) as against Rs.788.89 crore (US$ 195.80 million) 
in 2007-08 . Almost 98% of the import was through Duty Entitlement Exemption 
Certificate (DEEC). The basic customs duty of dry NR forms remained unchanged at 
2o% and for latex at 70%.

The country exported 46,926 tonnes of NR during the year 2008-09 as compared 
to 60,353 tonnes in 2007-08 as the international price ruled above the domestic price. 
The foreign exchange earnings from export of NR was Rs.450.20 crore (US$ 97.95 
million) as against Rs.494.30 crore (US$ 122.69 million) during 2007-08.

Stock of NR in the country was 196,085 tonnes at the close of 2008-09 as against 
164,280 tonnes at the close of 2007-08.

Price of Natural Rubber

During the year 2008-09, natural rubber prices in the domestic as well as the 
international markets were ruling high. The annual average of RSS-4 was 
Rs.10.112/qtl (US$ 220.00/qtl) whereas the average price in 2007-08 was Rs.9,085/qtl 

(US$ 225.49/qtl).

Rise in the domestic price could be attributed to many factors including increased 
economic activity, the increase in the growth of the tyre sector during the first half ot 

the year and seasonal climatic conditions.

Price of natural rubber in the international marketwas higher during 2008-09 than 
the domestic price except in the months of August, September, December ,n 2008 

# March in 2009. Average price RSS-3 inthe international marketwas Rs.10,379,qtl 

(US$ 225.81/qtl) in 2008-09 whereas the average price during 2007-08 was Rs.9,675/qti 
(i lotK , •„ mainr NR producing countries, hike in the price(US$240.13/qtl). Fall in supply in the major iNnpruu a
r,* , , j  tnr nihher were the major contnbuting factors
of crude oil and enhanced demand for ruDDer we

’he price rise in the international market.



Price of Natural Rubber - 2008-09

World Rubber Situation 

Production
According to the International Rubber Study Group (IRSG), the world NR production 

increased to 9.88 million tonnes in 2008, compared to 9.69 million tonnes in 2007, 
recording a growth of 2.0%. While production in Vietnam, India, Thailand and Sri Lanka 
increased, output in China, Indonesia and Malaysia declined. Synthetic rubber (SR) 
production during 2008 was 12.81 million tonnes as against 13.43 million tonnes 

produced in 2007 registering a negative growth of 4.6%.

Table 2
COUNTRY-WISE PRODUCTION OF NR 

_________________ (‘000 tonnes)__________
Country 2007 2008 % growth__

Thailand 3056 3090 1.1

Indonesia 2755 2751 -0.1

Malaysia 1199 1072 - 1 0 .6 __

India 811 881 8.6 __

Vietnam 602 663 10.1 __

China 590 560 -5.1 _

Others 674 860 27.6____

World Total 9687 9877 2.0___ _



c„n» "np" ° n
eloMl NR consumption deceased to ,0.09 milfe ,„nnes 2008 registering a

| gi<IW 3ro» ,h ,a,e 0f1 -4% *° 10.23 million t„n „8s i„ 2007. consumption
NR in China during 2008 moreasod to 2.92 million , „ „ neS lrorn 2.89 m„ lt)n tonnes

at a growth rate of 1.1% and consumption in USA increased to 1.04 million tonnes 
| i ,  102 million tonnes at a growth rate of 2.3%. Consumption of NR in India 

increased by 3.5% during the year 2008 while consumption in Japan decreased by 

,.0%. N°w lndla ls th0 ,hlrd largest c™s™ er of NR after China and USA. World NR 
and SR consumption ratio changed to 44 : 56 for the year 2008 from 43:57 during 

2007.

Table 3

Country-wise consumption of NR 

(‘000 tonnes)

Country 2007 2008 % growth

China 2892 2924 1.1

U.S.A. 1018 1041 2.3

Japan 887 878 -1.0

India 851 881 3.5

Malaysia 450 469 4.2

Rep.of Korea 377 358 -5.0

Thailand 374 398 6.4

Others 3381 3139 -7.2

World Total 10230 10088 -1.4



Supply -  demand balance
According to 1RSG, there was a deficit of 211,000 tonnes in 2008. 

The world supply -  demand balance of NR is shown below.

World NR supply / demand balance 

(‘000 tonnes)

2007 2008 %  growth

Production 9687 9877 2.0

Consumption 10230 10088 -1.4

Balance -543 -211

The world NR production is projected to be a decline of 4.8% in 2009 reducing 

the output to be 9.41 million tonnes during 2009 while the world NR consumption is 

projected to be a decline of 5.5% in 2009 compared to 1,4% decline in 2008 due to 

slow down in the world economy. The consumption was projected to be at 9.53 

million tonnes during the year 2009.

Source: Rubber Industry Report, IRSG (July - September 2009)

G Mohanachandran
Kottayam Jt. Director & HOD
18lh September 2009 Statistics & Planning Dep
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PERFORMANCE OF NATURAL R U B B E R  - 9nnft.no

Area
production

Consum ption

import
Export
Average Market Price for RSS-4 grade 

Stock at the end of the year 

Number of small holdings 

Number of large estates 

Average yield per hectare 

Customs duty on natural rubber 

Solid form 

Latex

Value of Natural rubber imported

Value of Natural rubber exported

Value of rubber products imported

Value of rubber products exported

Income from NR to the growers

Cess on Natural Rubber

Number of licensed dealers

Number of licensed manufacturers

Tyre and Non-tyre consumption ratio

NR and SR consumption ratio

Per capita consumption of elastomer

Tyre industry turnover

Tyre production

Value of tyre exports

Customs duty on tyres

World production

World consumption
World NR & SR consumption ratio

International price of RSS3

662000 hectares (4.2% Growth) 
864500 Tonnes (4.7% Growth) 

871720 Tonnes (1.2% Growth) 
77616 Tonnes 

46926 Tonnes 

Rs.10112/100 kg 

196085 Tonnes

1.13 Million 

259

1867 kg.

20%

70%

Rs.935.96 crore

Rs.450.20 crore
Rs.2706.01 crore (2007-08)

Rs.6036.07 crore

Rs.8742 crore

Rs.103.91 crore

9749

4327

58:42

75:25

1.00 kg
Rs.22500 crore
821.07 lakh Numbers 

Rs.3500 crore 

10%
9.88 million tonnes

10.09 million tonnes 

44: 56
Rs.10379/100 kg



CONNOTATIONS

Ho,ding Unless the oo n .fr, is staled, the word means a rubber
contiguous or non-contiguous aggregating 20 ha or less una# |  

single ownership.

Estate Land contiguous or non-contiguous aggregating more than 2o ha
planted with rubber under a single ownership is treated as "Estate". 
However, estates/holdings situated in different taluks even if thBy 
are under a single ownership are considered separately. |n thjs 
context, the word owner includes any agent of an owner and a 
mortgage in possession and a lessee of the area.

Newplanted area Land planted with rubber for the first time.

Replanted area Land planted with rubber by removing the rubber trees planted earlier.

Tapped area Area, which is being tapped.

Yield per hectare Average yield per ha of tapped area.

Manufacturer A manufacturer of rubber goods who has taken out a licence from
the Board for acquiring natural rubber.

Dealer One who has taken out a licence from the Board for dealing in natural
rubber, holding natural rubber stock. Under the Rubber Act all dealers 
and all consumers (manufacturers of rubber goods) of natural rubber 
should take out licence from the Rubber Board.

Natural Rubber Includes the Dry Rubber Content (drc) of all grades and qualities of
natural rubber. Quantity under latex also refers to weight of drc.

Synthetic Rubber Includes oil content of oil extended rubber and total solid contents of
lattices.

Reclaimed Rubber_____ Comprises of both natural and synthetic reclaimed rubber.
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" a : * *
(Tonnes)

Year Production*
Consumption Export

1980-81 29336 26850 1127
1990-91 53629 52500 985
1991-92 54185 54015 573
1992-93 61490 62470 379
1993-94 62780 63110 810
1994-95 64425 64655 1928
1995-96 65780 65775 2078
1996-97 66670 66585 3306

1997-98 69840 70085 2271

1998-99 63980 63095 1252

1999-00 64080 63450 2184

2000-01 62120 62260 3349

2001-02 63550 63875 5766

2002-03 67385 67320 7625

2003-04 70990 70460 9462

2004-05 73060 72905 12313

2005-06 76645 76535 18270

2006-07 78495 78435 19100

2007-08p 83075 83165 25755

2008-09p 86390 86030 27960

Indigenous purchase by manufacturers.
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PRICE OF DIFFERENT GRADES OF NATURAL RUBBER
(Rs. per 100 Kg. in Kottayam Market)
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C O M P A R I S O N  O P  D O M E S T I C  A N D  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  ]

RSS 5 RSS 4 RSS 3
International

Latex(60%drc)
Domestic International

ISNR20
Domestic

SMR20
ntemationalDom

2002-03 3693 3919 3915 5293 4853 3706 4055

2003-04 4883 5040 5278 6482 6252 4901 4992

2004-05 5398 5571 5751 7057 6542 5301 5490

2005-06 6494 6699 7432 7879 8491 6432 6868

2006-07 8920 9204 9779 11190 10883 8787 9041

2007-08 8891 9085 9675 10491 10622 8817 9308

April 2008 10756 10965 11318 12313 12474 10683 10727

May 11970 12248 12755 13731 13444 11629 12201

June 12389 12708 13860 14383 15260 12340 13432

July 13180 13340 13780 14772 15391 13141 13643

August 13549 13782 12720 14033 13338 13145 12547

September 13284 13536 13228 13658 13983 12560 12837

October “ 8831 9074 9963 10886 10640 8659 9320

November 7413 7681 8599 9230 10308 7393 8256

December 6279 6488 6156 7502 7732 6075 5921

January 2009 6874 7034 7449 9652 8885 6800 6922

February 6788 6903 7331 9543 9257 6633 6757

March “ 7448 7583 7388 9540 10277 7250 7096

2008-09 9897 10112 10379 11604 11749 9692 9972

. , . .  poo a refers to Bangkok market upto January 2009 and SICOM
Note: (i) International price for RSS d rewr» lu

c KS f f i S ' 3  - s" 20""™ “ “  L“mpur ® “:



COMPARISON OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL p r IC£ 
 ̂ ________________________ ( us$/100 Kg )________ ______

RSS 4 RSS 3 Latex(60% drc) ISNR20 SMR 20

Domestic International Domestic International Domestic International

April 2008 274.19 283.02 307.90 311.93 267.14 268.24

May 291.48 303.55 326.77 319.94 276.75 290.36

June 296.92 323.83 336.05 356.54 288.32 313.83

July 311.25 321.51 344.66 359.10 306.60 318.32

August “ 321.33 296.57 327.19 310.98 306.48 292.54

September 298.02 291.24 300.70 307.86 276.53 282.63

October 186.75 205.04 224.04 218.98 178.21 191.81

November “ 156.72 175.45 188.33 210.32 150.85 168.46

December 133.17 126.35 153.98 158.70 124.69 121.53

January 2009 144.20 152.71 197.87 182.14 139.40 141.90

February 140.11 148.79 193.69 187.88 134.63 137.14

March 148.11 144.30 186.33 200.72 141.60 138.59

2008-09 220.00 225.81 252.46 255.62 210.87 216.95

Note: (i) International price for RSS 3 refers to Bangkok market upto January 2009 and SICOM 
prices for February & March 2009.

(ii) International price for latex and SMR 20 refers to Kuala Lumpur market.



av e r a g e  p r i c e  o f  in d ig e n o u s  s y n t h e t ic  r u b b e r
(Rs. per 100 kg)

Year Styrene butadiene
_________ (Ex-Barellly price)

1500/1502 ^ --------

Poly butadiene 
(Ex-Baroda Price)

1985-86 2350 2110 2736 1928
1990-91 4010 3700 4340 2903
1991-92 4899 4536 5177 3632
1992-93 5184 4824 5463 4000
1993-94 5181 4770 5389 4200
1994-95 4764 4269 5494 4200
1995-96 6212 5629 7105 6048
1996-97 5967 5375 7000 6071
1997-98 4734 4279 6623 5200
1998-99 5076 4569 6543 4525
1999-00 5400 4800 6400 4460
2000-01 — — — 5403
2001-02 — — — 4925
2002-03 — — — 5250
2003-04 — — — 6056
2004-05 — — — 7413
2005-06 — — — 8600

2006-07 — — — 8705

2007-08

2008-09
—

_
8813

13396

Note: The prices are exclusive of excise duty and other taxes.
No production of Styrene Butadiene rubber(1500/1502/1712/1958 grades) since July 1999. 
Source: M/s. Synthetics & Chemicals Ltd. and M/s Reliance Industries Ltd.
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products Unit 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

1 TYRES Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Aircraft
Cycle
Motor car,Truck & Bus 
Tractor and other OTR 
Motor cycles & Scooters 
Solid/Cushion tyres

Nos. 4046
211389
274370
13776
35773

86505
29271

358930
279391
23901

2561
42495

533633
21532

146728

52914
4167

635181
34993

102065

4108
230344
990531
18124

109516

93690
20959

1415319
43395
60682

interchangeable tyre treads Tonnes 76 41291 72 20074 15 4028
Others Nos. 169350 574551 406578

Total 
2. TUBES

988639 1423945 2044651

Aircraft Nos. 2574 4505 404 1076 154 930
Cycle 147642 3725 15140 309 8372 1706
Motor car, Truck and Bus 4068 1882 8379 14182 37280 19882
Tractor and other OTR 4 34 987 666 2180 4674
Motor cycle 375 57 6162 1155 1821 259
Others 12005 4215 21007 4137 60247 11993

Total 14418 21525 39444
3. FLAPS Tonnes 1 494 45 10593 314 51346
4. HYGIENIC & PHARMACEUTICALS

Contraceptives Tonnes 156 70928 278 126909 100 46725

Others 77 26559 56 27588 168 54456

5. BELTING
Conveyor
Others

Tonnes 1878
618

552229
280264

559
1008

254561
529498

1010
1266

337393
777786

6- LATEX FOAM SPONGE 
EBONITE

36
170

10891
25474

122
276

8219
11249

42
220

4768
11892

8. VULCANISED RUBBER 
THREADS CORD 

9' OTHER ARTICLES OF RUBBER

1301 157993
5575684

1147 102144
6742863

1439 139564
7783956

___ Grand Total 7703573 9259094 11291981



TABLE-39(Contn.)

Products Unit
2005-06 2006-07p 2007-08^

Quantity Value Quantity Value Qu* n « V ^ r
1. TYRES ~~—

Aircraft Nos. 6874 211197 14005 349986 17655 546252
Bicycles 135753 8761 185014 17358 148237 16278
Motor car,Truck & Bus 1200847 1822611 2375008 4796434 2954782 7044976
Tractor and other OTR 10262 123786 45246 293947 45884 261303
Motor cycles & Scooters 193368 107495 103896 59577 172556 97594
Solid/Cushion tyres
interchangeable tyre treads Tonnes 32 14459 16 7925 30332 11841
Others Nos. 704302 1009303 2329090

Total 2992611 6534530 0307334
2. TUBES

Aircraft Nos. 265 2413 52 188 394 961
Bicycles 87737 1423 86530 4469 110323 2049
Motor car, Truck and Bus 33649 18088 91460 42964 176282 64621
Tractor and other OTR 3156 10937 8808 7406 1641 2925
Motor cycle 9934 2494 69127 5241 131607 5442

Others 83451 10672 9176 10345 58277 8740

Total 46027 70613 84738

3. FLAPS Tonnes 105 33375 190 31635 136927 46013

4. HYGIENIC&PHARMACEUTICALS
Contraceptives Tonnes 301 123425 271 105546 429737 138720

Others 168 89834 236 98991 918853 186593

5. BELTING
Conveyor 956 409925 5161 1192447 1424833 693801

Others 2136 972803 2598 1251972 3820132 1527796

6. LATEX FOAM SPONGE 96 17586 52 8998 89029 15645

7. EBONFTE 1680 22012 1442 31395 1506076 30590

8. VULCANISED RUBBER
THREAD & CORD 1327 113438 2146 170222 2609533 196137

9. OTHER ARTICLES OF RUBBER 9055572 11551515 13832748

Grand Total 13876608 21047864 27060115

Source: "Monthly Statistics of Foreign Trade of India (Annual number)”, Published by DGCI&S, Kolkata-
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PROGRESS IN  DISTRIBUTION OF 
PLANTING MATERIALS

(Distributed directly by the Rubber Board) 
(In Numbers)

Budded Green Budwood *
Stumps budded

Stumps

1992 792823 - 7265

1993 734886 165748 5962

1994 856158 465838 873

1995 549162 527290 7168

1996 645553 405121 23050

1997 900489 402377 15216

1998 736954 248238 1754

1999 557807 187895 311

2000 630566 208283 2391

2001 435122 104944 34521

2002 667524 166208 47262

2003 374535 136598 40989

2004 487938 192825 60784

2005 596263 103460 60862

2006 536768 57371 59460

2007p 481932 102319 41081

2008p 574764 100110 66831

* : In Metres



TA»le- ‘ 6

^ b h r m a r k e t b d  b y  t h e  c o -o p e r a t iv e  s o c ie t ie s

Year
No.of

Societies
Rubber Marketed 

(Tonnes)
Year No.ot

Societies
Rubber Marketed 

(Tonnes)

1977-78 54 7878 1993-94 219 50719

1978-79 52 6875 1994-95 231 55934

1979-80 50 10200 1995-96 262 60000

1980-81 53 9336 1996-97 269 62000

1981-82 54 11067 1997-98 288 62900

1982-83 58 11077 1998-99 295 63480

1983-84 59 11984 1999-00 272 80494

1984-85 60 12960 2000-01 281 101923

1985-86 62 21036 2001-02 285 103611

1986-87 116 24651 2002-03 286 120438

1987-88 116 25781 2003-04 293 106890

1988-89 118 31246 2004-05 291 74230

1989-90 118 30413 2005-06 293 88150

1990-91 125 29285 2006-07 279 73030

1991-92 146 48665 2007-08p 270 58055

1992-93 146 34260 2008-09p 267 38498

Note: From 1986-87 onwards, include Rubber Producers' Societies.



Year

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007p

2008p

PROGRESS IN  DISTRIBUTION OF 
PLANTING MATERIALS

(Distributed directly by the Rubber Board) 
(In Numbers)

Budded
Stumps budded

Stumps

Budwood

792823 - 7265

734886 165748 5962

856158 465838 873

549162 527290 7168

645553 405121 23050

900489 402377 15216

736954 248238 1754

557807 187895 311

630566 208283 2391

435122 104944 34521

667524 166208 47262

374535 136598 40989

487938 192825 60784

596263 103460 60862

536768 57371 59460

481932 102319 41081

574764 100110 66831



j UBBER m a r k e t e d  b y  t h e

Year
No.of

Societies
Rubber Marketed 

(Tonnes)

1977-78 54 7878

1978-79 52 6875

1979-80 50 10200

1980-81 53 9336

1981-82 54 11067

1982-83 58 11077

1983-84 59 11984

1984-85 60 12960

1985-86 62 21036

1986-87 116 24651

1987-88 116 25781

1988-89 118 31246

1989-90 118 30413

1990-91 125 29285

1991-92 146 48665

1992-93 146 34260

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES

^ear No.of Rubber Marketed
--------------------- Societies_________ (Tonnes)

1993-94 219 50719

1994-95 231 55934

1995-96 262 60000

1996-97 269 62000

1997-98 288 62900

1998-99 295 63480

1999-00 272 80494

2000-01 281 101923

2001-02 285 103611

2002-03 286 120438

2003-04 293 106890

2004-05 291 74230

2005-06 293 88150

2006-07 279 73030

2007-08p 270 58055

2008-09p 267 38498

Note: From 1986-87 onwards, include Rubber Producers’ Societies.
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G ROSS DOM ESTIC PRODUCT AND 
CONSUM ER PRICE INDEX

Year
Gross Domestic Product 

at factor cost @ 
(Rs.Crore)

Annual growth

(%)

All India Consumer" ' 
Price Index*

(Base 1986-87=1 om
1985-86 815049 4.2 93
1986-87 850217 4.3 97
1987-88 880267 3.5 107
1988-89 969702 10.2 120
1989-90 1029178 6.1 127

1990-91 1083572 5.3 136
1991-92 1099072 1.4 163
1992-93 1158025 5.4 183
1993-94 1223816 5.7 189
1994-95 1302076 6.4 212

1995-96 1396974 7.3 237
1996-97 1508378 8.0 256
1997-98 1573263 4.3 264
1998-99 1678410 6.7 293
1999-00 1786526 6.4 306

2000-01 1864301 4.4 305
2001-02 1972606 5.8 309
2002-03 2048286 3.8 '319
2003-04 2222758 8.5 331
2004-05 2388768 7.5 340

2005-06p 26161 Of 9.5 •353
2006-07p 2871118 9.7 380
2007-08p 3129717 9.0 409

2008-09p
*o . At-res?

3339374
-2000 prices:

6.7 450

' :  For Agricultural Labourers.
Source: Economic Survey, Govt.of India.





W O R LD  RUBBER STATISTICS

AREA UNDER RUBBER IN  M AIN PRODUCING COUNTRIES
(In Thousand Hectares)

Country End of Holdings Estates Total

Indonesia 2008 2920 513 3433

Thailand 2007 2334 123 2457

Malaysia 2008 1186 61 1247

China 2006 NA NA 776

India 2008 596 66 662

Vietnam 2008 309 310 619

Myanmar 2006 NA NA 295

Nigeria 1999 90 65 155

Brazil 2008 NA NA 141

Cote d’Ivoire 2006 74 48 122

Sri Lanka 2007 70 50 120

Liberia 1999 49 60 109

Philippines 2005 NA NA 82

Cameroon 2005 4 36 40

D.R. o f Congo 1999 10 25 35

Note : Estate area refers to holdings of 40 ha. and over except for India where it refers 
to holdings of over 20 ha.

NA: Not available.
Source : Rubber Statistical Bulletin of the International Rubber Study Group.
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INTERNATIONAL PRICE OF DIFFERENT 
GRADES OF NATURAL RUBBER

(F.O.B.price) ( Rs. per 100 K g.)
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